O0C 3202%S

XNUC1202P

@ Begbies Traynor

J-Bees International LLP (In Compulsory
Liquidation)

Birmingham District Registry No. 6166 of
2015

Progress report

Period: 22 June 2015 to 21 June 2016

IR

alla] 20/08/2016 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

7




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
credtors and members of the Company on the progress of the lquidation The report 1s
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or n part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Detatls of appointment of iqtndators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Credttors' nghts

Conclusion

O00D0O0CO0OoCO0ODorCUOOQO

Appendices
1 Account of recetpts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
“the Company” J-Bees Intemational LLP {In Compulsory Liquidation)
“the Iquidation™ The appomntment of iiquidators by the Secretary of State pursuant to Section
137 of the Act on 22 June 2015
“the iquidators”, “we”, Gareth Pnnce of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
“our” and “us" Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G
and

Nigel Pnce of Begbies Traynor (Central), 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple
Row, Bimingham, B2 5LG

“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, In refation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a securty over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” Is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security’ () In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or cther
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1} of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty {(whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of ien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) n/a
Company registered number 0C320285

Company regisiered office 3rad Floor
Temple Point
1 Temple Row
Bimingham
B2 5LG

Former trading address Wood Green High Street
Wood Green
London
N22 6YE




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date of wanding up order 28 May 2015
Date of iquidators’ appointment 22 June 2015
Changes in hquidator (f any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD COVERED BY
THIS REPORT

Attached at Appendix 1 ts our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 22 June 2015 to 21 June
2016 which includes a companson with the statement of affairs submitted by the designated members of the
LLP to the Official Recewer

Receipts

Petitioners Deposit

As part of the winding up application, the petitioning creditor pad a deposit to contnbute towards the cost of the
iquidation This deposit will be returned to the pettioning creditor should sufficient funds be realised

Payments

OR Remuneration
The amount paid to the Official Recewver (“the OR") represents the costs incurred by the OR pnor to our

appointment

DBIS Cheque Fees
The sum of £88 00 has been paid in respect of the costs of operating and Insolvency Service bank account

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (based upon the inffermation detailed in the statement of
affarrs submitted to the Official Recewer) are as follows

Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors in this case
Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential clams
Unsecured creditors

Unsecured credrtors were estimated at £231,900 00, we will seek to agree the claims of unsecured credtors i
and when sufficient funds become availlable to enable a distribution to be made




On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the LLP’'s creditors as follows

Secured creditors

There are no secured credtors In this case
Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential clams
Unsecured creditors

At this paint it 1s uncertain as to whether there will be sufficient funds for a dividend to be pad to unsecured
creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the hquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were 1t not for
this provision, be avallable to floating charge holders out of fioating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescnbed part of the Company's
net property Is calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

O 20% of net property thereafter,

8] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A hquidator will not be required to set aside the prescrbed part of net property if

O the net property is less than £10,000 and the hquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

o the quidator apples to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the prowision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequenily, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property I1s available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors




6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has not yet been fixed A meeting was convened for the purposes of agreeing the joint
lquidators’ remuneration on 16 September 2016, no quorum was present at the meeting and accordingly no
votes were cast

Qur time costs for the penod from 22 June 2015 to 21 June 2016 amount to £12,796 50 which represents 53 1
hours at an average rate of £240 99 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

a Narrative summary of ime costs incurred
m] Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 22 June 2015 to 21 June 2016
u] Beghies Traynor charging policy

To 21 June 2016, we have not drawn any fees on account of our remuneration, against total time costs of
£12,796 50 mncurred since the date of our appointment

Dishursements

The following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been incurred since the date of our appointment in accordance with our fim's policy, a
copy of which is at Appendix 2 It should be noted however that these disbursements have not been drawn in
the absence of a fee resolution

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount
£

Mileage 3195

TOTAL 3195

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Gude to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011" ‘'which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monttor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 15 set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor com/credtorsgquides  Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report 1s attached at Appendx 3 A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3




8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

You may be aware that a hquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an nsolvent company to determine
ts property and habites and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds Our
investigations are continuing into vanous transactions that took place prior to the appointment of lquidators

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

There 15 no other information considered relevant at this tme

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured credrtor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured credtors, including that
credior, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wiiting that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured credrtor with the concurrence of at
least 10% i value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% In value of the unsecured creditors, but with the perrmission of the court) may within 8 weeks of recetpt of
this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, In relation to the basis fixed for our remuneration,
Inappropriate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the hquidation, whichever is the
sooner

/7

Gareth\"Prince
Jont Liquidator

Dated 17 August 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 22 June 2015 to 21 June 2016




J-Bees International LLP
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 21/06/2016
SofAE £ £
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Remuneration 2,400 00
DBIS Cheque Fees 88 00
Petitioners Deposit {1,250 C0)
{1,238 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(231,800 00) Trade Creditors NIL
NIL
(231,900 00} (1,238.00)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA (Interest Bearing) (1,238 00)
(1,238 00)

Page 1 of 1 {PS SQL Ver 502

v Gareth Prince

Joint Ligudator

11 August 2016 10 57




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

b

c

Begbres Traynor (Centraly LLP's charging policy,
Narratrve surmmary of time costs incumed, [and]

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 22 June 2015 to 21 June 2016




WuUC1800P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note appltes where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
msolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneratton on the basis of the time properly
spent In dealing with the case It also applhes where further information s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gundance2 indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

QOFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibilty for the administration of the estate Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 15 being carned out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

= Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Cafegory 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates,

! Statement of Insotvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders m England & Wales

2 lbid 4




WUC1800P

Expenses which should be lreated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — In
addition to the two categornes referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

It may become necessary to instruct Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide additronal
services, not currently anticipated, during the course of the case In such circumstances and to
avold the costs associated with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be
calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for ther vanous grades of staff
which are currently as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable nsks relating to the case The cost of open
cover iInsurance will vary dunng the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and hability nsks The costs of msurance cover for subsequent quarter periods will be
dependent upon prevalling insurance market conditions and the ongoing insurable nsks on the
case Eddisons Insurance Services Limted is not paid from the assets of the estate for the
services it provides In accordance with standard insurance ndustry practice, Eddisons
Insurance Services Limited will receive payment of commission for the services it provides
directly from the open cover msurer The commission Is calculated as a percentage of the
insurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of
assets being insured

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

Telephone-and facsimile
* Pnnting and photocopying
+ Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machmery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid  Where any
freehold/leasehold property 1s disposed of by way of aucton, Eddisons Commercial Limited wili also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600 [t s
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and s not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate




wucC1800P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the varous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Bimingham office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Adrministrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to cases
it 1s not carried as an overhead

Time 1s recorded In 6 minute units




wuCc1802pP

J-Bees Intemational LLP
BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY 61686 OF 2015
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysts for the penod of the
report attached, s intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done since we were appointed], why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Detatls of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
fimm's website - hitp /Awww begbies-traynorgroup com/work-detals Under the following headings we
have explained the spectfic work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (f
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incured In relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached

General case administration and planning

General case administration ncorporates different categories such as cashienng, general case
adrmnistration {filng, creditor correspondence) and dealing with sundry 1ssues as and when they arise
Furthermore, this time cost comprises undertaking case reviews incorporating complance checks and
dealing with general quenes While not of direct financial benefit to creditors this work 1s necessary to
administer the case properly

Comphance with the Insolvency Act,_Rules and best practice

Dunng the penod we have undertaken the preparation of the statutory notdications to notiy various
stakeholders of our appointment and also undertaken the appropnate searches and reports In order to
comply with money laundertng regulations, pension regulations and professional best practice Whilst
not of direct financial benefit to creditors, these activities are a requirement of statute

Investigations

We have a duty to investigate the conduct of the designated members of the LLP and transactions that
took place prior to appointment that may lead to recovenes into the estate We have begun our duties
in this respect If a recovery 1s made this work will be of direct financial benefit to creditors, nonetheless
this work 1s a requirement of statute

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distnbutions

We have dealt with the enquines of all classes of creditors as and when required Whulst this 1s not of
direct financial benefit to credrtors, t has been a requirement to ensure the proper administration of this
case

QOther mafters which includes meetings, tax, fitgation, pensions and travel

We are required to complete returns in respect of VAT and Corporation Tax on behalf of the Company
where applicable




Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs s attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each

work type

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

Expenses

Details of all of the expenses incurred in the penod of this report are attached at appendix 3

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained m relation to disbursements, the following Category 2

disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been
charged to the case since the date of our appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage 3185
TOTAL 3195

What work remains to be done, why Is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any} wall it
provide to creditors?

General case admipistration and planning

Case administration and planning will continue for the duration of this assignment This involves dealing
with general correspondence and continuing file management In addtion, regular cashienng tasks and
banking will continue to be undertaken for the duration of the case

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best praciice

We regularly conduct compliance and bond reviews to ensure that sufficient bond 1s held and to ensure
that statutory requirements are met Statutory progress reports are also prepared dunng the liguidation
to provide updates to all creditors, these reports are a statutory requirement

investigations

We wiil continue o nvestigate transachons that took place pnor to our appontment Should a
realisation be made from this source, t will be of direct benefit to unsecured creditors

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees), cormespondence and distnbutions

We will continue to record any creditor claims that are received, however, reviewing and agreeing
claims wili only take place once the outcome to unsecured creditors is fully understood




Qther matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

We will submit the necessary returns to HM Revenue & Customs (1 e VAT and Corperation Tax} and in
due course we will need to obtain clearances to ext the iquidation

How much will this further work cost?

The additional costs could be i the region of £10,000 although this will be dependent upon the time
taken to finalise the position in respect of the mvestigations

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to tncur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above are as follows

Postage - £50

Statutory advertising - £200




s

ALl h-..:.—ﬁ J 188 dul)  sSHIEH ElRL

alusany

9102/90/LZ OL §102/90/2¢ woi4 sisAjeuy S)S0D aw)

Jeddng

upupy Jur

ujwpy

uwpy Jug

ABuy 55y

abupg Jug

Jpup

R0 urynsues

=L 3 SJEP O} WMRID §89) [FI0]
86 0P o004k 00 000 00 544 Q0 50T 009 00 0LE 00'S¥PE 00 SB¢ F o Aunoy slueay
0% P6L'TL 00 @8k 05°29Z 00 909' 00'TZE | 00 0S¥°L 00851 wpusl rys Aq 3303 sutf) Ej0L
LES i 5t TEE (1] (11 0 puif ne Ag unoy |moy
SR 95T 0598 £ 20 (] LN SAYI0 SO} NOL
w0 wonednr
00502 00 ¥al 80 80 xm)
o b’ AR puB SUOISUSd
‘uonedpy) ‘xx ‘sSupesu:
a9 SeE 05 221 1] 1] sluneen|  SepNIOUY YoIYM e DG
SUoNRGLIs|p
put sauspucdasuo? {aselojdiue Buipnau|}
143 B0'9LE 23 O ]} SWINP S0 Ped ¥ i Bupseq 40} (1o)
o0 SRPWIWOY BONPAI
Fuonn %}
Z6 L+ 0084 b 10 ot Houo pus .ueon_.nh_h..hn
‘{vaedo|dwe BupNjOU}) BUHRED
0o pondes HORPID (|8 Ui Bujjuag
LA Buipw s0) oL
000 Bupei) Buppaa)
wo nIEIN [0 UC|IER||EEY JO] [ROL
000 s Apwd DRULIBNLL JO UOUBRY
[] Ba{EE 10853 PUT sREUENG Auedaig
000 uOfIoMIiOD K980 10898 JO LA[ESHESY
Th ez 05 518'r 713 113 0% 9T k) suonediiesau) 40) (Mo
£l #82 GI6 Y £l 5t 0§ 97 0% suolleBnseaul pUv vGad suoneBjzseay)
aanowd jseq pun seny 12y
YN Do can's [514 80 507 L 50 zZ0 ASusAcRu) By} i #3UEYWO Y J0) 1ML
Lid: 1% 0646 Z StL L2 L0 50 z0 wjege |0 uswsimz pur Supodos AOTNNE
wo unsor) evey
SO AL 00 528 6} 60 RO zZ0 Bupuog pus Sunjuwg »apand
1884 pLE BRAY "10Y AoueA O8]
00837 00908 § re 7 R0 weveddy Y1 4ipw sauR|dwed|
Bujuurg
SE LT 0 050'2 (1] 80 (1] 9k 4] PUY UO[ROS[UILIPY $FEL [RIBUSE 404 (W10
L4 058802 96 §0 60 91 (1] LOnRRASILRLDY
Bujuumyg pue
Bupuugd 6593 J|WRY a5R2) (LSS

ApEID HOIS

D ONMEBEXX09 - Aosindwod dn Buipuips - 477 [RuonewIgiy| S89g- 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount Amount Balance (to be
expense incurred incurred discharged discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

DBIS Cheque Fees The Insolvency Service 88 00 000 88 00
Cornpanies House Companies House 300 000 300
Searches- Disbursement

Statutory Advertising — Courts Advertising Limited 169 20 000 169 20
Disbursement

Bordereau - Disbursement | AUA  Insolvency  Risk 18 00 000 1800

Services Limited

Expenses ncurred with entties within the Beghies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies Traynor

Charging Policy)

Mileage- Category 2
Disbursement

nfa

3195

000

3185




